40205800T90Z001K000
V6.00/EN/00656419/2022-10-21
JUMO dTRANS p35
Pressure Sensor with IO-Link
Operating Manual
The basic principles of IO-Link are available on the website www.IO-Link.com
Contents
Contents

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Order code / - - - - - /
Order example 402058 / 000 - 526 - 458 - 504 - 20 - 36 / 061
Designation
1 pressure sensor in the ordered version
1 installation instructions
Designation
IO-Link master upon request
Device data (IODD) on www.jumo.de or on http://ioddfinder.io-link.com
13
3 Mounting
3 Mounting
The device may only be installed, connected and started up by qualified and authorized personnel ob-
serving these operating instructions, the applicable standards, and the legal requirements (depending
on the application).
The device does not meet the requirements for "safety accessories" within the meaning of the Pressure
Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU.
If you experience difficulties during installation and startup, please contact the manufacturer.
The device can be installed in any position.
NOTE!
The pressure sensor is not suitable for safety-critical applications.
NOTE!
The pressure sensor is not suitable for installation and application in potentially explosive areas.
NOTE!
The pressure sensor must be connected to the plant's potential equalization system via the process con-
nection.
NOTE!
Mount the device so that abrasion at the process connection is avoided.
Mounting the sensor
• Insert the pressure sensor into the corresponding drilled hole and tighten it by hand, making sure the
profile seal and/or O-ring (if fitted) are sitting correctly
• Tighten the pressure sensor with a suitable wrench
 Wrench size and torque see "Process connections", Page 9
14
4 Electrical connection
4 Electrical connection
NOTE!
When using the device with UL approval, the user must make sure that the accessory he uses is also
approved for a UL application (e. g. cable with UL approval AVLV2/8 and/or cable with UL approval
CYJV/7 or CYJV/8 or PVVA/7 or PVVA2/8, in each case approved for ambient temperatures > 90 °C).
Connection Terminal assignment
M12 x 1 round plug (A-coded, non-rotating)
Switch operation
Voltage supplya DC 9.6 to 32 V 1 BN (brown)b
3 BU (blue)
L+
L-
Switching output 1 4 BK (black) C/Q = OUT1
Switching output 2 2 WH (white) I/Q = OUT2
IO-Link operation
Voltage supplya DC 18 to 32 V 1 BN (brown)
3 BU (blue)
L+
L-
IO-Link 4 BK (black) C/Q = IO-Link
Switching output 2 2 WH (white) I/Q = OUT2
Potential equalization
Functional bonding conductor FBc
a The auxiliary energy of the pressure sensor must meet SELV requirements. Furthermore, the device must be
equipped with an electrical circuit that meets the requirements of EN 61010-1 with regard to "Limited-energy cir-
cuits".
b The colour coding is only valid for A-coded standard cables!
c The pressure sensor must be connected to the plant's potential equalization system via the process connection.
BU
BK
WH
BN
L–
C/Q (IO-Link/OUT1)
I/Q (OUT2)
L+
1